UNIVERSITI
Teknologi
Mara

TERENGGANU

FACULTY OF COMPUTER & MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONS)

CS230

TRAVELER’S RECOMMENDATION MOBILE BASED
SYSTEM AROUND TERENGGANU

MUHAMMAD AIMAN SYAKIR BIN SHAMSUDIN
(2019594377)

FEBRUARY 2021



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the strengths and His blessing in completing this
thesis. Special appreciation goes to my supervisor, Ts. Dr. Rajeswari Raju, for his supervision
and constant support. His invaluable help of constructive comments and suggestions throughout
the experimental and thesis works have contributed to the success ofthis research. Not forgotten,
my appreciation to my lecturer CSP600 and also my advisor, Madam Norlina Mohd Sabri for his

support and knowledge regarding this topic.

I would also like to express my gratitude to all my dearest friends who have helped,

supported and contributed to complete this proposal. Thanks for the friendship and memories.

Last but not least, my deepest gratitude goes to my beloved parents; for their endless
love, prayers and encouragement for me to finish this final year project proposal. To those who

indirectly contributed in this research, your kindness means a lot to me. Thank you very much.



ABSTRACT

ABSTRACT - Currently, Recommender Systems are used in several different areas. Main purpose
of this project is the application of a recommendation system in tourism. As people visit new
places, a new culture, new climate, new people and new sceneiy are encountered. For travel
planning tourists usually look for location information, such as reviews, route from source to

destination, time of departure, time ofend, address, accommodations and nearby attractions.

Tourists may sometimes consult travel companies to plan their trip. Tourists have to plan
their trip according to the agencies available packages. When travel agencies plan a journey, the
tourist's interest and requirements are not taken into account. Even if tourists are not interested,
people in agencies persuade tourists to package themselves. Generalized packages are offered by

tourist organizations and give tourists no freedom of choice for their hotels and restaurants.

To solve this project proposes a mobile application system to give the recommendations
about the best location to the user based on the user's current location, interest and need. This
system also provides information, images and reviews about that recommendation location so that
it will help users to decide where to visit. To target more people to use this app, this application be
created in an android based application for early prototype. This android based application is

created by using the Java programming language.

Keyword- KNN algorithm, Recommendation, location.



TABLE OF CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Project Objective
14 Scope
15 Project Significance
1.6 Overview of Research Framework
1.7 Gantt Chart

1.8 Summary
CHAPTER 2

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1. Introduction
2.2. Recommendation System
2.2.1 Collaborative Filtering
2.2.2 Content-Based Filtering
2.3. Data Management
2.3.1 Data Warehouse
2.3.2 Data Mining
2.4. K-Nearest Neighbor Algorithm
2.5. Implementation Knn Algorithm In Various Problem
2.6. Similar Works
2.7. The Implication Of Literature Review
2.8. Conclusion

CHAPTERS3

METHODOLOGY
3.1 Overview of Research Methodology Framework
3.1.1 Detailed of Research Methodology Framework

g B W W NN DN e e

0 N N O OO0 OO o 01 o1 Ol

e =
w w o

14

14
14
15

vi



3.2 Preliminary Study
321 Literature Study
3.3 Data Collection
3.3.1 Data Analysis
3.4 Prototype Design
3.4.1 System Architecture
3.4.2 Flowchart
3.4.3 Design Interface
3.5 Prototype Implementation
3.6 Evaluation Phase
3.7 Conclusion

CHAPTER 4

RESULT AND FINDING
4.1 Conceptual Framework
4.2 Program Codes
421  Algorithm
4.3 Prototype Interface
4.4  Evaluation Results
441  Model Evaluation
4.4.2  System Evaluation
4.5 Conclusion

CHAPTER 5

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Summary of Project
5.2 Project Contribution
5.3 Project Limitation
5.4 Project Recommendation
5.5 Conclusion

REFERENCE

17
17
17
19
19
19
20
21
22
23
23

24

24
24
25
25
27
38
38
39
49

50

50
50
50
51
51
51

52

Vii



