

FACULTY OF COMPUTER & MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONS)

CS230

TRAVELER'S RECOMMENDATION MOBILE BASED SYSTEM AROUND TERENGGANU

MUHAMMAD AIMAN SYAKIR BIN SHAMSUDIN (2019594377)

FEBRUARY 2021

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the strengths and His blessing in completing this thesis. Special appreciation goes to my supervisor, Ts. Dr. Rajeswari Raju, for his supervision and constant support. His invaluable help of constructive comments and suggestions throughout the experimental and thesis works have contributed to the success of this research. Not forgotten, my appreciation to my lecturer CSP600 and also my advisor, Madam Norlina Mohd Sabri for his support and knowledge regarding this topic.

I would also like to express my gratitude to all my dearest friends who have helped, supported and contributed to complete this proposal. Thanks for the friendship and memories.

Last but not least, my deepest gratitude goes to my beloved parents; for their endless love, prayers and encouragement for me to finish this final year project proposal. To those who indirectly contributed in this research, your kindness means a lot to me. Thank you very much.

ABSTRACT

ABSTRACT - Currently, Recommender Systems are used in several different areas. Main purpose of this project is the application of a recommendation system in tourism. As people visit new places, a new culture, new climate, new people and new scenery are encountered. For travel planning tourists usually look for location information, such as reviews, route from source to destination, time of departure, time of end, address, accommodations and nearby attractions.

Tourists may sometimes consult travel companies to plan their trip. Tourists have to plan their trip according to the agencies available packages. When travel agencies plan a journey, the tourist's interest and requirements are not taken into account. Even if tourists are not interested, people in agencies persuade tourists to package themselves. Generalized packages are offered by tourist organizations and give tourists no freedom of choice for their hotels and restaurants.

To solve this project proposes a mobile application system to give the recommendations about the best location to the user based on the user's current location, interest and need. This system also provides information, images and reviews about that recommendation location so that it will help users to decide where to visit. To target more people to use this app, this application be created in an android based application for early prototype. This android based application is created by using the Java programming language.

Keyword- KNN algorithm, Recommendation, location.

TABLE OF CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	i
STUDENT DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF TABLES	ix
CHAPTER 1	1
INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	1
1.3 Project Objective	2
1.4 Scope	2
1.5 Project Significance	2
1.6 Overview of Research Framework	3
1.7 Gantt Chart	3
1.8 Summary	4
CHAPTER 2	5
LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1. Introduction	5
2.2. Recommendation System	5
2.2.1 Collaborative Filtering	6
2.2.2 Content-Based Filtering	6
2.3. Data Management	6
2.3.1 Data Warehouse	6
2.3.2 Data Mining	7
2.4. K-Nearest Neighbor Algorithm	7
2.5. Implementation Knn Algorithm In Various Problem	8
2.6. Similar Works	10
2.7. The Implication Of Literature Review	13
2.8. Conclusion	13
CHAPTER 3	14
METHODOLOGY	14
3.1 Overview of Research Methodology Framework	14
3.1.1 Detailed of Research Methodology Framework	15

3.2 Preliminary Study	17
3.2.1 Literature Study	17
3.3 Data Collection	17
3.3.1 Data Analysis	19
3.4 Prototype Design	19
3.4.1 System Architecture	19
3.4.2 Flow Chart	20
3.4.3 Design Interface	21
3.5 Prototype Implementation	22
3.6 Evaluation Phase	23
3.7 Conclusion	23
CHAPTER 4	24
RESULT AND FINDING	24
4.1 Conceptual Framework	24
4.2 Program Codes	25
4.2.1 Algorithm	25
4.3 Prototype Interface	27
4.4 Evaluation Results	38
4.4.1 Model Evaluation	38
4.4.2 System Evaluation	39
4.5 Conclusion	49
CHAPTER 5	50
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	50
5.1 Summary of Project	50
5.2 Project Contribution	50
5.3 Project Limitation	51
5.4 Project Recommendation	51
5.5 Conclusion	51
REFERENCE	52